but did not have a significant effect on revenue recognized. Ticket change fees were previously recognized at the time
the fees were assessed; however, under ASC 606, the Company now defers the recognition of ticket change fees as a
component of air traffic liability until the related transportation is provided. Further, the Company reclassified
revenue items such as checked baggage, charter, ticket change and cancellation fees, in flight revenue, and other
incidental sales to passenger revenue (from other operating revenue), as these items do not represent distinct
performance obligations separate from the transportation provided to the passenger.

•
Selling Costs - Under ASC 606, the Company will capitalize selling costs associated with credit card fees, booking
fees, and commissions, and recognize the associated expense at the ticketed flight date. Prior to ASC 606, the
Company recognized the costs associated with credit card and booking fees as they were incurred.

7

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

11

Restated financial statement information, which reflects the adoption of the ASC 606 is below:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Reported Adjustments As

Restated
(in thousands)

Operating Revenue:
Passenger $634,475 $ 34,168 $668,643
Other 85,084 (37,511 ) 47,573
Total $719,559 $ (3,343 ) $716,216
Operating Expenses 545,808 1,406 547,214
Operating Income 173,751 (4,749 ) 169,002
Nonoperating Income (Expense) (54,113 ) — (54,113 )
Income tax expense 45,072 (1,805 ) 43,267
Net Income $74,566 $ (2,944 ) $71,622
Net Income Per Common Stock Share:
Basic $1.40 $ (0.05 ) $1.35
Diluted $1.39 $ (0.05 ) $1.34

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2017
As Reported Adjustments As Restated
(in thousands)

Operating Revenue:
Passenger $1,765,275 $ 91,126 $1,856,401
Other 243,804 (107,664 ) 136,140
Total $2,009,079 $ (16,538 ) $1,992,541
Operating Expenses 1,625,485 (816 ) 1,624,669
Operating Income 383,594 (15,722 ) 367,872
Nonoperating Income (Expense) (83,116 ) — (83,116 )
Income tax expense 108,567 (5,973 ) 102,594
Net Income $191,911 $ (9,749 ) $182,162
Net Income Per Common Stock Share:
Basic $3.59 $ (0.18 ) $3.41
Diluted $3.57 $ (0.18 ) $3.39

8

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

12

Select consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard are as follows:
December 31, 2017
Balance Sheet
As
ReportedAdjustments As

Restated
(in thousands)

ASSETS
Prepaid expenses and other $65,196 $ 13,990 $ 79,186
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Air traffic liability 545,362 43,731 589,093
Other accrued liabilities 146,283 1,310 147,593
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Other liabilities and deferred credits 95,636 129,969 225,605
Deferred tax liability 174,344 (40,203 ) 134,141
Shareholders' Equity:
Accumulated income 913,951 (120,817 ) 793,134

There was no impact to the Company's net cash provided by operating activities on the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2018, the FASB issued 2018-02, Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220)
Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (ASU 2018-02). The
guidance allows reclassification from accumulated other comprehensive income to retained earnings of stranded taxes
resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the Tax Act). In addition, under ASU 2018-02, certain disclosures